
INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH
V.Rarnalinqpswami Bhavan, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029

NOTICE

No.1CMR/DIR/Rectt/NIV/2022-Pers. Dated : 12th January, 2024

Subject: Recruitment for the vacancy of Director, ICMR-National Institute of
Virology, Pune -

+++++

This refers to ICMR Adv. No.1CMR/DIR/NIV/02/2023- Pers. issued by ICMR on
06.09.2023 regarding filling up the vacancy of Director, ICMR- National Institute of
Virology, Pune.

2. Competent authority, ICMR has decided to hold the personal discussion/interview
for the above said vacancy yjrtually on 19th January, 2024; 9:30 AM onwards
th,rough video conferpncing.

3. All the eligible candidates listed in Annexure-1(enclosed) are requested to appear
for personal discussion/Interview as per scheduled date and time virtually. “No
Objection Certificate” from the present employer working under Central Govt./
State Govt./ Autonomous Organization for consideration of their candidature for the
said vacancy, kindly be emailed at rcelt.hq®icmr.gov.in.

4. They have an option to answer in
discussion/interview.

Hindi/English during the personal

5. Their candidature for Personal discussion/Interview is provisional and subject to
fulfilling all eligibility conditions/requirements as prescribed for the post & claimed
by them in application.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Canvassing directly or indirectly will disqualify the candidature.

ICMR reserves the right to cancel the process, if considered necessary, at any stage
of selection/appointment.

Link for Video conferencing will be sent to respective registered Email IDs of eligible
candidates shortly.

List of Ineligible candidates along with reasons is attached at Annexure-II.

Asstt. Director General (A)

Note:- All the eligible candidates listed in Annexure-I are requested to appear for personal
discussion/interview through video conferencing as per the serial number against the
scheduled date & time. You are requested to be available on phone throughout the day on
the date of your scheduled interview.



ANNEXURE-I

List of Candidates called for Personal Discussion for the vacancy of
Director, ICMR-National Institute. of Virology (NIV), Pune

On 19.01.2024(Friday) at 09:30 AM

S.No.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Registration No

DIR- NIV-2023000008

DIR-NIV-2023000009

DIR-NIV-2023000015

DIR-NIV-2023000027

DIR-NIV-2023000033

DIR-NIV-2023000034

DIR-NIV-2023000072

DIR-NIV-2023000151

DIR-NIV-20230001 80

DIR-NIV-2023000207

DIR-NIV-2023000223

DIR-NIV-2023000229

DIR-NIV-2023000230

DIR-NIV-2023000260

DIR-NIV- 2023000265

DIR-NIV-2023000266

DIR-NIV-2023000271

DIR-NIV-2023000273

Name

Dr Pragya Dhruv Yadav

Dr Naveen Kumar

Prof. Sanjay Dinkar Sawant

Prof. Amit Gajanan Nerkar

Prof. Gaurav Kaithwas

Dr Sunil Ranojirao Vaidya

Dr Muthannan Andavar Ramakrishnan

Prof. Kuldip Singh

Prof. Guruprasad Ramarao Medigeshi

Dr Vinod Kumar C S

Dr Gajanan Nagoji Sapkal

Prof. Shailendra Kumar Saxena

Dr Vijay P. Bondre

Prof. Mayur Yergeri Chandrasekharappa

Dr Paramasivan Rajaiah

Dr Paban Kumar Dash

Dr Challa Suresh

Dr Babasaheb Vishwanath Tandale

+++++



Annexure-II

List of Ineligible Candidates (Director, ICMR-NIV, Pune)

S. No

l

Registration No. Remarks

DIR-NIV-2023000045 e

Its not equivalent to 13A Level

e
which is not equivalent to 13A Level (Should be Rs.
l1,39,100/- basic per month on October 2023 as per 7th
CPC)

2 DIR-NIV-2023000054

e

jequivalent to 13A Level (Should be Rs. 1,39,100/- per
month on October 2023 as per 7th CPC)

3 DIR-NIV-2023000096

e

jequivalent to 13A Level (Should be Rs. 1,39,100/- per
month on October 2023 as per 7th CPC)

4 DIR-NIV-2023000267

+++++


