### INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

V.Ramalingaswami Bhayan, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029

### NOTICE

No.ICMR/DIR/Rectt/NIV/2022-Pers.

Dated: 12th January, 2024

Subject: Recruitment for the vacancy of Director, ICMR-National Institute of

Virology, Pune -

\*\*\*\*

This refers to ICMR Adv. No.1CMR/DIR/NIV/02/2023- Pers. issued by ICMR on 06.09.2023 regarding filling up the vacancy of Director, ICMR- National Institute of Virology, Pune.

- 2. Competent authority, ICMR has decided to hold the personal discussion/interview for the above said vacancy <u>virtually on 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2024; 9:30 AM onwards through video conferencing</u>.
- 3. All the eligible candidates listed in Annexure-I(enclosed) are requested to appear for personal discussion/Interview as per scheduled date and time virtually. "No Objection Certificate" from the present employer working under Central Govt./ State Govt./ Autonomous Organization for consideration of their candidature for the said vacancy, kindly be emailed at <a href="mailto:rcell.hq@icmr.gov.in">rcell.hq@icmr.gov.in</a>.
- 4. They have an option to answer in Hindi/English during the personal discussion/interview.
- 5. Their candidature for Personal discussion/Interview is provisional and subject to fulfilling all eligibility conditions/requirements as prescribed for the post & claimed by them in application.
- 6. Canvassing directly or indirectly will disqualify the candidature.
- 7. ICMR reserves the right to cancel the process, if considered necessary, at any stage of selection/appointment.
- 8. Link for Video conferencing will be sent to respective registered Email IDs of eligible candidates shortly.
- 9. List of Ineligible candidates along with reasons is attached at Annexure-II.

Asstt. Director General (A)

Note:- All the eligible candidates listed in Annexure-I are requested to appear for personal discussion/interview through video conferencing as per the serial number against the scheduled date & time. You are requested to be available on phone throughout the day on the date of your scheduled interview.

#### **ANNEXURE-I**

# <u>List of Candidates called for Personal Discussion for the vacancy of Director, ICMR-National Institute of Virology (NIV), Pune</u>

## On 19.01.2024(Friday) at 09:30 AM

S.No.	Registration No	Name
1.	DIR-NIV-2023000008	Dr Pragya Dhruv Yadav
2.	DIR-NIV-2023000009	Dr Naveen Kumar
3.	DIR-NIV-2023000015	Prof. Sanjay Dinkar Sawant
4.	DIR-NIV-2023000027	Prof. Amit Gajanan Nerkar
5.	DIR-NIV-2023000033	Prof. Gaurav Kaithwas
6.	DIR-NIV-2023000034	Dr Sunil Ranojirao Vaidya
7.	DIR-NIV-2023000072	Dr Muthannan Andavar Ramakrishnan
8.	DIR-NIV-2023000151	Prof. Kuldip Singh
9.	DIR-NIV-2023000180	Prof. Guruprasad Ramarao Medigeshi
10.	DIR-NIV-2023000207	Dr Vinod Kumar C S
11.	DIR-NIV-2023000223	Dr Gajanan Nagoji Sapkal
12.	DIR-NIV-2023000229	Prof. Shailendra Kumar Saxena
13.	DIR-NIV-2023000230	Dr Vijay P. Bondre
14.	DIR-NIV-2023000260	Prof. Mayur Yergeri Chandrasekharappa
15.	DIR-NIV-2023000265	Dr Paramasivan Rajaiah
16.	DIR-NIV-2023000266	Dr Paban Kumar Dash
17.	DIR-NIV-2023000271	Dr Challa Suresh
18.	DIR-NIV-2023000273	Dr Babasaheb Vishwanath Tandale

\*\*\*\*

12/01/24

# Annexure-II

# List of Ineligible Candidates (Director, ICMR-NIV, Pune)

S. No	Registration No.	Remarks
1	DIR-NIV-2023000045	He is presently in non-teaching Level 13 of 7th CPC which is not equivalent to 13A Level
2	DIR-NIV-2023000054	He draws Rs. 1,10,000/- per month consolidated salary which is not equivalent to 13A Level (Should be Rs. 1,39,100/- basic per month on October 2023 as per 7th CPC)
3	DIR-NIV-2023000096	She draws Rs. 48,000/- per month basic salary which is not equivalent to 13A Level (Should be Rs. 1,39,100/- per month on October 2023 as per 7th CPC)
4	DIR-NIV-2023000267	He draws Rs. 37,735/- per month basic salary which is not equivalent to 13A Level (Should be Rs. 1,39,100/- per month on October 2023 as per 7th CPC)

\*\*\*\*

1201/m.